personnel of the consolidated entity is set out below:

During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by RSM,

the auditor of the company, its network firms and unrelated firms:

The remuneration of directors and key executives is determined by the Board having regard to

the performance of individuals and market trends.

During the year, a total of $2,271,553 was reclassified from income tax benefits for the 2012 to 2017 financial years: $923,809 to

income from research and development claim and $1,347,744 as an offset to capitalised development costs. The research and

development claim was incorrectly included in tax benefit instead of being split between income from research and development and

capitalised development expenditure.

Page 39 of 44

archTIS Limited

ABN 79 123 098 671

Notes to the financial statements

for the year ended 30 June 2018

28. Correction of prior period errors (continued)

Previously

reported
 Adjustment  Restated

Statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

for the year ended 30 June 2012

Income from research and development claim -   34,848   34,848

Profit (Loss) before income tax 96,096   34,848   130,944

Income tax benefit (expense) ( 21,916) ( 34,848) ( 56,764)

Net profit (loss) for the year from continuing operations 74,180   -   74,180

for the year ended 30 June 2013

Income from research and development claim -   93,873   93,873

Profit (Loss) before income tax 26,441   93,873   189,969

Income tax benefit (expense) 17,636   ( 93,873) ( 115,789)

Net profit (loss) for the year from continuing operations 44,077   -   74,180

for the year ended 30 June 2014

Income from research and development claim -   73,896   73,896

Profit (Loss) before income tax ( 195,718) 73,896   ( 121,822)

Income tax benefit (expense) 71,884   ( 73,896) ( 2,012)

Net profit (loss) for the year from continuing operations ( 123,834) -   ( 123,834)

for the year ended 30 June 2015

Income from research and development claim -   183,101   183,101

Profit (Loss) before income tax 53,075   183,101   236,176

Income tax benefit (expense) 34,250   ( 183,101) ( 148,851)

Net profit (loss) for the year from continuing operations 87,325   -   87,325

for the year ended 30 June 2016

Income from research and development claim -   412,204   412,204

Profit (Loss) before income tax 551,967   412,204   964,171

Income tax benefit (expense) 477,443   ( 1,092,605) ( 615,162)

Net profit (loss) for the year from continuing operations 1,029,410   ( 680,401) 349,009

Statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income

for the year ended 30 June 2017

Income from research and development claim -   125,887   125,887

Profit (Loss) before income tax ( 1,246,981) 125,887   ( 1,121,094)

Income tax benefit (expense) 782,122   ( 793,230) ( 11,108)

Net profit (loss) for the year from continuing operations ( 464,859) ( 667,343) ( 1,132,202)

Statement of financial position

at 30 June 2016

Non-current assets

Other non-current assets 1,512,006   ( 680,401) 831,605

Total non-current assets 1,780,711   ( 680,401) 1,100,310

Total assets 3,137,014   ( 680,401) 2,456,613

Net assets 1,744,416   ( 680,401) 1,064,015

Equity

Accumulated losses 1,164,093   ( 680,401) 483,692

Total equity 1,744,416   ( 680,401) 1,064,015

Statement of financial position

at 30 June 2017

Non-current assets

Other non-current assets 3,046,127   ( 1,347,744) 1,698,383

Total non-current assets 3,300,091   ( 1,347,744) 1,952,347

Total assets 4,317,826   ( 1,347,744) 2,970,082

Net assets 2,251,011   ( 1,347,744) 903,267

Equity

Accumulated losses 699,234   ( 1,347,744) ( 648,510)

Total equity 2,251,011   ( 1,347,744) 903,267

Page 40 of 44

archTIS Limited

ABN 79 123 098 671

Directors' declaration

a.

b.

c.

d.

On behalf of the Directors:

Stephen Smith

Chairman

Perth, WA

27 September 2018

30 June 2018

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors made pursuant to section 295(5)(a) of the Corporations Act 2001.

the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Corporations Act 2001, the Accounting Standards, the Corporations

Regulations 2001 and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;

In the directors' opinion:

the attached financial statements and notes comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the